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CHAPTER 106—H. F. No.-1276

An act to amend Laws 1931, Chapter 79, Section 2, relating to
the state office building and the location of the site therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Location of state office building.—That Laws
1931, Chapter 79, Section 2, be and the same hereby is.amended to
read as follows; '

“Sec. 2. The building shall be located south of Aurora avenue
and contiguous to the capitol grounds. The commission is hereby
authorized to acquire the needed lands at a price satisfactory to the
commission. The commission may acquire the lands by right of
eminent domain, including lands embraced in present streets or high-
ways within or adjacent to the site to be thus acquired essential to
or convenient for the use and enjoyment of the building so to be
erected. If the site selected shall include the part of St Peter
street to the north of the south line of Fuller avenne, if extended
from Rice street to St. FPeter street, then the commission may tnclude
therein all or o part of the land embraced between the north and .
south lines of said Fuller avenue, as so extended, and by agreement
with the city of St. Paul, by way of exchange for the part of St.
Peter street so acquired, wmay permit the cily to open, extend and
maintain as an outlet street the said Fuller avenue, to the width so
acquired, between Rice street and St. Peler strect”

Approved March 28, 1931. o .

CHAPTER 107—S5. F. No. 180

An act suthorizing the rencwal of the period of corporate exist-
ence of certain corporations whose period of duration has expired
without the renewal thercof, and legalizing acts and contracts of
such corporation made or done and performed subsequent to the
expiration of the original period of existence of such corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Corporations may renew corporate existence.——
Any corporation heretofore organized, for pecuniary profit, and
social corporations under the laws of this State, whose period of
duration has expired less than ten {10} years prior to the passage of
this act and the same has not been renewed and such corporation has
continued to transact its business, may renew its corporate existence
from the date of the expiration of its period of duration for an
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additional period not exceeding thirty (30) years from and aiter
* the time of its'expired period of duration, with the same force and
effect as if renewed prior to the expiration of its term of existence,
by taking the same proceedings and by paying into the state treasury
" the same incorporation fees as now provided by law for the renewal
of the corporate existence of such corporations in cases where such
- renewal is made before the end of its peried of duration.

Sec. 2. Proceedings — when taken. — Such proceedings to
obtain such extension shall be taken within six {6) months after the
approval of this act.

Sec. 3. To be retroactive.—When such steps are taken
within such period, such proceedings shall relate back to the date
_ of the expiration of said original corporate period, and -when said
period is extended as provided by this act any and all corporate acts
and contracts done, performed, made and entered into after the
.expiration of said original period, shall be_and each is hereby
declared to be legal and valid.

Sec. 4. Application—This act shall not apply to any cor-
poration the charter of which has been declared forfeited by the
final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction of this State,
nor {o any corporation as to which there is pending any action or
proceeding. to any of the courts of this State, for the forfeiture of
its charter, nor shall this act affect any action or proceeding now
pending in any of the Courts of this State in relation to any cor-
poralion described in Section 1 of this act.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from »nd after
its passage.

Approved March 31, 1931.

CHAPTER 108—5. F. No, 755

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate exist-
ence of certain incorporated creamery assoctations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

,Section 1. Corporate existence of certain creamery associa-
tions renewed.~-Any incorporated Creamery Association, whose
period of duration has expired less than two years before the
passage of this act, and which has continued to carry on its business
without a renewal of its said period, and has heretofore attempted
to renew the period of its corporate existence for a period not



